currency-denominated financial statements of the Group’s foreign subsidiaries
may vary upon consolidation into the Swiss-franc-denominated Group Financial
Statements (“translation exposures”). Foreign exchange risks arise primarily on
transactions that are denominated in USD, EUR and GBP.

Including interest payments
Including negative fair values of derivative financial
instruments according to note 28.5

1

2

68 Lonza Annual Report 2015 — Financial Overview

In managing its exposure regarding the fluctuation in foreign currency exchange
rates, Lonza has entered into a variety of currency swaps and forward contracts.
These agreements generally include the exchange of one currency against another
currency at a future date. Lonza adopts a policy of hedging 100 % of the committed
contractual exposure. The hedging of the planned contractual exposure depends
on Lonza’s view of the market.

The table below shows the impact on post-tax profit if at 31 December a currency
had strengthened (+) or weakened (–) versus the Swiss franc with all other variables
held constant as a result of the currency exposures outlined in the tables below:

Currency Sensitivity Post-tax profit Other comprehensive income

million CHF
2015 2014 2015 2014

+ – + – + – + –
USD + / – 10 % 1.8 (1.8) (1.7) 1.7 (4.8) 4.8 0.0 0.0
EUR + / – 10 % (0.1) 0.1 (0.7) 0.7 (2.1) 2.1 0.0 0.0
GBP + / – 10 % 3.2 (3.2) 3.2 (3.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

The summary quantitative data relating to the Group's exposure to currency risks
as reported to the management of the Group is as follows:

31 December 2015

million CHF USD GBP EUR SGD DKK AUD Other Total

Trade receivables, net  89  45  62  1  2  3  8  210
Other receivables, prepaid expenses and accrued income  3  8  15  3  0  0  0  29
Cash and cash equivalents  24  4  23  1  1  3  7  63
Non-current debt  0  0 (37)  0  0  0  0 (37)
Other non-current liabilities (28)  0  0 (3)  0 (1) (1) (33)
Other current liabilities (30) (9) (7) (10) (2) (1) (3) (62)
Trade payables (20) (1) (35) (12)  0 (3) (5) (76)
Current debt (2)  0  0  0  0  0  0 (2)
Gross balance sheet exposure  36  47  21 (20)  1  1  6  92

Currency-related instruments (14) (7) (22)  0  0  0  0 (43)

Net exposure  22  40 (1) (20)  1  1  6  49

69   Financial Report   Remuneration Report | Corporate Governance Report |

31 December 2014

million CHF USD GBP EUR SGD DKK CAD Other Total

Trade receivables, net  112  38  88  0  1  4  1  244
Other receivables, prepaid expenses and accrued income  4  8  10  0  0  0  0  22
Cash and cash equivalents  18  6  16  0  1  0  1  42
Non-current debt  0  0 (41)  0  0  0  0 (41)
Other non-current liabilities  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  1
Other current liabilities (33) (6) (43)  0  0  (1) 0 (83)
Trade payables (26) (1) (32)  0  0  0 (3) (62)
Current debt (3)  0 (40)  0  0  0  0 (43)
Gross balance sheet exposure  73  45 (42)  0  2  3  (1)  80

Currency-related instruments (93) (7)  34  0  0  0  0 (66)

Net exposure (20)  38 (8)  0  2  3 (1)  14

The following exchange rates were applied during the year:

Balance Sheet Year-End Rates

2015 2014

EU Euro 1.0821 1.2030
USA Dollar 0.9903 0.9898
Great Britain Pound sterling 1.4684 1.5411
Singapore Singapore dollar 0.7010 0.7492
China Renminbi 0.1525 0.1595

Income Statement Year-Average Rates

2015 2014

EU Euro 1.0684 1.2146
USA Dollar 0.9627 0.9155
Great Britain Pound sterling 1.4712 1.5069
Singapore Singapore dollar 0.7003 0.7223
China Renminbi 0.1532 0.1486

Interest-Rate Risk Interest-rate risk arises from movements in interest rates which
could affect the Group financial result or the value of Group equity. Changes in
interest rates may cause variations in interest income and expense. In addition,
they may affect the market value of certain financial assets, liabilities and hedging
instruments. The primary objective of the Group’s interest rate management is to
protect the net interest result.

Lonza’s policy is to manage interest cost using a mix of fixed and variable rate debt.
Group policy is to maintain at least 50 % of its borrowings in fixed-rate instruments.